





ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/DBR18/2019

Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Bhabesh Ch. Haloi

Respondent : SPIO of the Office of Public Works Roads

Department, Dispur, Ghy-06

Date of Hearing : 3-10-2020

Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout, IPS(Retd)

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 3-10-2020

1. The petitioner Sri Bhabesh Chandra Haloi is absent without any intimation.

- 2. The Public Authority is represented by Sri Bijoy Kr. Sarmah, SPIO & Dy. Secy to Govt. of Assam, PWRD. The SPIO has submitted a written statement dated 3.10.2020 wherein it is mentioned that the information relating to question no. 1 has already been furnished to the petitioner.
- 3. The SPIO orally intimated before the Commission that file relating to petitioner's question 2 & 3 is in the Office of the CM Vigilance in connection with a Vigilance case. The Vigilance case is under enquiry and file is with the same Vigilance Cell. Hence, the Dept. is not in a position to furnish reply to question no. 2 & 3.
- 4. In view of the above, the instant 2nd appeal petition dated 20.11.2019 is disposed off and the matter is closed.

Sd/-Dr. A.P.Rout

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ DBR18/2019 Dated: 3-10-2020

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO of the Office of the Public Work Roads Department, Confidential Cell, Janata Bhawan, Dispur, Ghy-6 for information.
- 2. The petitioner, Sri Bhabesh Ch. Haloi, Qtr No.T/W-4,DU Campus, Dibrugarh-786004 for information.
- 3. Computer section for uploading in the website
- 4. Office File
- 5. Order Book

Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission